

No. 21-40137

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LAUREN TERKEL, PINEYWOODS ARCADIA HOME TEAM LTD.; LUFKIN
CREEKSIDE APARTMENTS, LTD.; LUFKIN CREEKSIDE APARTMENTS II,
LTD.; LAKERIDGE APARTMENTS, LTD.; WEATHERFORD MEADOW
VISTA APARTMENTS, LP; and MACDONALD PROPERTY MNGMT., LLC
Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION; ROCHELLE P.
WALENSKY, in her official capacity as Director of the CDC; Sherri A. Berger, in
her official capacity as Acting Chief of Staff of the CDC; U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; XAVIER BECARRA, Secretary of
Health and Human Services, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Defendants – Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas, Cause No. 6:20-CV-564
Hon. J. Campbell Barker, District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL HOUSING LAW
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Eric Dunn
National Housing Law Project
919 E. Main Street, Suite 610
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (415) 546-7000
Fax: (415) 546-7007
edunn@nhlp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statements of Interest of Amicus Curiae	2
Argument	4
A. Congress ratified the CDC eviction halt order in Section 502 of the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2021	4
B. Congressional ratification made the CDC eviction halt order effective regardless whether the order was authorized when first issued	6
C. Context makes clear Congress approved CDC’s authority to issue the eviction halt order and further extend that order as pandemic circumstances required.....	8
D. No evidence suggests Congress intended to extend the eviction halt order to January 31, 2021, without confirming CDC’s authority to issue or extend it	11
E. Congressional ratification of the CDC eviction halt order did not exceed Congressional authority under the Commerce Clause	15
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Compliance with Length and Style Limits	22
Certificate of Service	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Azar</i> , No. 1:20-CV-03702, - F.Supp.3d -, 2020 WL 6364310 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 29, 2020)	4-6, 10
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	14
<i>Chambless Enterprises, LLC v. Redfield</i> , - F.Supp.3d -; No. 3:20-CV-01455, 2020 WL 7588849 (W.D. La. Dec. 22, 2020)	4-6, 10, 19
<i>Forest Grove School Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	16-17
<i>Isbrandtsen–Moller Co. v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 139 (1937)	7-9
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	6, 11, 13, 15
<i>Louisiana v. Mathews</i> , 427 F. Supp. 174 (E.D. La. 1977)	6
<i>Mattingly v. District of Columbia</i> , 97 U.S. 687 (1878)	7
<i>Russell v. United States</i> 471 U.S. 858 (1985)	19
<i>Schism v. U.S.</i> , 316 F.3d 1259 (Fed.Cir. 2002)	9, 13

<i>Skyworks, Ltd. v. CDC</i> , No. 5:20-CV-2407, - F.Supp.3d -, 2021 WL 911720 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2021)	7, 9-10, 13, 16
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	14
<i>Swayne & Hoyt v. U.S.</i> , 300 U.S. 297 (1937)	7-9
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 ; 195 L. Ed. 2d 456 (2016)	15
<i>Terkel v. CDC</i> , No. 6:20-CV-00564, 2021 WL 742877 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2021)	16, 20-21
<i>Tiger Lily LLC v. HUD.</i> , 992 F.3d 518, 523 (6th Cir. 2021)	7, 11-12, 16
No. 220CV02692MSNATC, - F.Supp.3d -, 2021 WL 1171887 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 15, 2021)	7, 12
No. 2:20-CV-2692-MSN-ATC, - F.Supp.3d -, 2020 WL 7658126 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 6, 2020)	5
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	18-19
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	18-19
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	15-17
<u>Statutes</u>	
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub.L. 116-260, § 502 ...	4, 6, 8, 11- 12, 15
42 U.S.C. § 264(a)	6, 17-18, 20

Other Authorities

<u>42 C.F.R. § 70.2</u>	19-20
<u>85 Fed.Reg. 55292</u> (Sept. 4, 2020)	10, 13,15-18, 20-21
<u>86 Fed.Reg. 16731</u> (Mar. 31, 2021)	1
